Ordinance 955

Amending Clallam County Code, Chapter 5.05, Sales and Use Tax for Chemical Dependency and Mental Health Treatment

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 4. Section 5.05.040, Establishment of chemical dependency/mental health program fund, is amended to read as follows:

Section 4. Section 5.05.040, Establishment of chemical dependency/mental health program funds Behavioral Health Advisory Board Fund.

There is hereby created the <u>chemical dependency/mental health program fund</u> Behavioral Health Advisory Board Fund. Monies collected pursuant to this chapter shall be deposited in this fund by the Clallam County Treasurer. The fund balance may be invested by the Treasurer and any interest earned shall be deposited in this fund as well.

Section 5. Section 5.05.050, Use of funds, is amended to read as follows:

Monies deposited in such fund shall be used solely for the purposes authorized by the laws of the State of Washington including providing new or expanded chemical dependency substance use disorder or mental health treatment services and for the operation of new or expanded therapeutic court programs. Monies collected under this section shall not be used to supplant existing funding for these programs.

ADOPTED this eighth day of January 2019

	BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:	Mark Ozias, Chair Randy Johnson
Loni Gores, Clerk of the Board	Bill Peach